FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

07-09-2003



102491857

**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

FREE OF THELLO RECORDS

DATENTS ONLY	SHEET			OF 6		·	~
RECORDATION FORM COVER	CHEET	203	JUL,	-7	AM	8:	03
102701001	1					_	-

1-1.00	PATENTS ONLY	FII	NANCE SECTION
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradem		hed original docun	nent(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type  New	Conveyance Type  Assignment	Security Agre	ement
	Assignment	occurry Agre	,cincin
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Na	ame
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger	Other	
Corrective Document	/For Use C	U.S. Government	
Reel # Frame #		rtmental File	Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional n	ames of conveying p	arties attached Execution Date  Month Day Yea
Name (line 1) Anthony J. O'Lenick, Jr.			Feb. 15, 2002
Name (line 2)			
Second Party	,		Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mark	if additional names	of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Lambent Technologies Corp.			If document to be recorded
Paintent rechnologies corp.			is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) c/o Petroferm Inc.			representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (III of 2416 I I I I I I			separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2) 2416 Lynndale Road			
Address (line 3) Fernandina Beach	Florida - U.S.A.		2034
Domestic Penresentative Name and	State/Country		o Code
	I Addross	zij r the first Receiving F	
	I Addross		
Domestic Representative Name and	I Addross		
Domestic Representative Name and	I Addross		
Name Address (line 2)	I Addross		
Name Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)	I Addross		
Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)	I Addross		
Domestic Representative Name and	I Address Enter for		
Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	I Addross		
Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)	I Address Enter for		

Public burden reporting for this collection of Information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Box Assignments. Washington. D.C. 20231
PATENT

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06	/30/99
OMB 0651	-0027

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspondent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number  215-923-4466  Name Alexis Barron
Name Alexis Barron
Address (line 1) Synnestvedt & Lechner LLP
Address (line 2) 2600 Aramark Tower
Address (line 3) 1101 Market Street
Address (line 4) Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107-2950 U.S.A.
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 5
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Patent Application Number(s)  Patent Number(s)
5,859,161
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)
Enter PCT application number
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT
Number of Properties
Enter the total number of properties involved.
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclosed 🗸 Deposit Account
Deposit Account
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the  Deposit Account Number: # 19-5425
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes 🗸 No
Statement and Signature
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as
indicated herein.
Alexis Barron WWW WW 10203
Name of Person Signing Signature Date

REEL: 014235 FRAME: 0533



## PATENT ASSIGNMENT FROM ANTHONY J. O'LENICK TO LAMBENT TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

This Assignment is made by and between Anthony J. O'Lenick, Jr. of 2170

Luke Edwards Road, Dacula, Georgia 30019 (hereafter "Assignor") and Lambent

Technologies Corp., an Illinois corporation having a place of business at c/o Petroferm

Inc., 2416 Lynndale Road, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034, U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is identified as an inventor in each of the U.S. patents (hereafter "subject patents") listed in attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Assignor was employed at one time by Siltech Inc., which at that time was a corporation of the State of Georgia, U.S.A. and was an affiliated company of Siltech Corporation, a Canadian corporation;

WHEREAS, Lambent Technologies Corp. is the successor of Siltech Inc. by virtue of the following transactions: (A) the acquisition of the capital stock in its entirety on May 30, 1997 by Petroferm Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware; and (B) the change of name of Siltech Inc. to Lambent Technologies Inc., and the

merger thereof into Lambent Technologies Corp., a corporation of the State of Illinois (Articles of Merger filed on June 30, 2000);

WHEREAS, the Employment Agreement, dated May 30, 1997, between

Assignor and Petroferm Inc., includes a provision (Paragraph 4.B.) concerning the

right of Petroferm and its subsidiary Siltech Inc. (now Lambent Technologies Corp.) to

acquire ownership interests in the subject patents and pursuant to said provision.

documents were filed in the Patent Office causing the name of Siltech Inc. or Lambent

Technologies Inc. to appear as "Assignee" on the title pages of patents;

WHEREAS, said documents did not include documents of Assignments for the

subject patents;

WHEREAS, Assignee, as Siltech Inc.'s successor is considered to be the

rightful owner of Assignor's interests in the inventions covered by the subject patents;

and

WHEREAS, in order to carry out the intent of each of the parties hereto,

Assignor desires to quit claim and to assign and to confirm the assignment to Assignee

of all of Assignor's interests transferable now or heretofore in and to the subject

patents;

2

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey and does hereby confirm the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance and does hereby quit claim to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of his right, title and interest in and to each of the U.S. patents listed in said Schedule A and in and to any reissue, reexamination, and extension of any of said U.S. patents, and in and to inventions described and claimed therein, throughout all countries of the world, whether previously assigned by him or not, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the patents are in effect as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; and Assignor agrees further, at Assignee's expense and upon request of Assignee or Assignee's counsel, to execute such additional documents and to do all things as either may require to give full effect to and perfect the rights of the Assignee and its successors under this Assignment.

This Assignment is considered effective for each of the U.S. patents on Schedule A as of the filing date of the patent application which issued as the patent and in the case of any earlier filing date which is referred to in the patent as of such earlier filing date for any application which is identified as a continuation or a division.

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has signed and sealed this Assignment and

declares his intention to be lega	Anthony J. Olenick, Jr.
County of Mw vrnutt  State of Grungia	: :
signature and that he signed, see	Lenick, Jr. and acknowledged the above to be his aled, and delivered the above instrument as his asses and purposes therein set forth.  Notary Public or Other Official Authorized to Administer Oaths
SEAL	Notary Public, Gwinnett County, Georgia My Commission Expires November 12, 2004
Siltech Corporation assen	ts hereby to this Assignment.
March 13/02 Date	Title: <u>Presides</u> C

## SCHEDULE A OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT FROM ANTHONY J. O'LENICK, JR. TO LAMBENT TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

## U.S. Patent Numbers

5,646,321

5,859,161

6,060,619

6,069,273

M:\SHarvell\ABwork\Petroferm\23,640\Assign - OLenick2Lambent.wpd

5